

No. 19-292

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROXANNE TORRES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Senou Kounouho  
*Counsel of Record*  
BASIS PEORIA  
9902 W Yearling Rd,  
Peoria, AZ 85383  
(623) 313-7485  
sckounouho@gmail.com

Ayaan Siddiqui  
BASIS PEORIA  
9902 W Yearling Rd,  
Peoria, AZ 85383  
(480) 766-0464  
ayaan.s2022@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
FACTS OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Court’s precedents support Petitioner. ....	3
A. The Court has recognized in the past that an invasion of a person’s body and security is a violation of the Fourth Amendment.....	3
B. The past precedent laid out by the Court confirms that a seizure occurs regardless of it leading to the successful detention of the suspect at-hand. ....	5
C. The Court should follow <i>Hodari</i> ’s precedent to rule that an unsuccessful attempt to detain a suspect by physical force is a seizure. ....	8
1. <i>Hodari</i> correctly applies the common-law of arrest to “seizures of the person”. ....	9
2. Following the Court’s reasoning in <i>Hodari</i> leads to the conclusion that Petitioner was seized when the bullets fired by Respondents hit her body.....	12

II. Respondents’ arguments fail.....	13
A. Any arguments concerning the “reasonableness” of Respondents’ actions are irrelevant.....	13
B. Respondents fail to balance public and private interests.....	14
1. A ruling for Petitioner would not limit administrability of reasonable seizures....	15
2. In contrast, a ruling for Respondents would go too far in sacrificing personal liberty for government interests.....	16
C. Ruling for Respondents violates the role of the Fourth Amendment in preserving the bodily integrity and personal liberty of the individual. .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	10, 15
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249, 127 S.Ct. 2400 (2007) .....	6, 8
<i>Brooks v. Gaenzle</i> , 614 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	14, 16
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989) .....	5, 6
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	passim
<i>Farrell v. Montoya</i> , 878 F.3d 933 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	6
<i>Genner v. Sparkes</i> , 1 Salk. 79 (1704) .....	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	14
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435, 446 (2013) .....	4
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567, 574 (1988) .....	15
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1552 (2013) .....	18

<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	15
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	17, 18
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	4, 15
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	passim
<i>Thompson v. Whitman</i> , 18 Wall. 457 (1874) .....	13
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 1:16-cv-01163-LF-KK (D. N.M. Aug. 20, 2018) .....	14
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 18-2134 (10th Cir. May 2, 2019) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	7
<i>United States v. Se. Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944) .....	9
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Mass Decl. of Rights of 1780, art. XIV .....	11
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	1, 4, 7
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) .....	10

1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785) .....	10, 11
A. Cornelius, <i>Search and Seizure</i> 163-164 (2d ed. 1930) .....	12
James Otis, <i>Arguments Against Writs of Assistance</i> (1761), <a href="http://www.nhinet.org/ccs/docs/writs.htm">http://www.nhinet.org/ccs/docs/writs.htm</a>	18
